�
��
�
�
�
��
VK KIT VALVOLA A 3 VIE MOTORIZZATA ON/OFF
VK ON/OFF 3-WAY MOTOR DRIVEN VALVE KIT

3. Procedere all'istallazione dei raccordi idraulici come indicato negli schemi delle
figure da 2 a 7.
COME ORDINARE:
Valvola Kvs via diritta Kv by-pass
1/2" 1,7 1,2
3/4 " 2,8 1,8
I
GB
I GB VK ON/OFF 3-WAY MOTOR DRIVEN VALVE KIT
VK kit includes:
Brass 3-way valve / 4 connections with built-in by-pass, maximum operating pressure
16 bar;
Electrothermal ON/OFF actuator featuring:
- power supply: 230 V
- ON/OFF function
- total opening time: 4 minutes
Hydraulic kit for the installation of the valve on the heat exchanger.
Pressure drops of  the valve/connection hydraulic kit assembly are calculated using the
following formula:
∆∆∆∆∆PW = (QW / KV)
2
where:
∆PW = pressure drop in kg/cm2
QW = water flow rate in m3/h
KV = water flow rate coefficient obtained from the following table
INSTALLATION
1. The position of water input, connections to heat exchanger and water returning to
the circuit is shown in figure 1 according to the indications on the valve body.
A= heat exchanger water outlet (to be completed by means of the nipples
supplied)
B= water inlet from circuit
C= water returning to circuit
D= heat exchanger water inlet (to be completed by means of the nipples supplied)
2. The VK ON/OFF 3-way motor driven valve kit must be installed before making the
electrical connection of the unit.
WARNING:
For each unit an (IL) switch should be mounted on the power supply, with opening
contacts at a distance of at least 3 mm and a suitable protection fuse (F) .
3. Install the hydraulic connections as shown in the diagrams of fig. from 2 to 7.
HOW TO ORDER:
Valve Kvs straight Kv by-pass
1/2" 1,7 1,2
3/4 " 2,8 1,8
 Code   Description  Models
 CSYVK136 3-way valve kit/4 connections cassette 600x600 2 pipes CSW 136 - CSW 186 - CSW 246
 CSYVK136DF 3-way valve kit/4 connections cassette 600x600 4 pipes CSW DF 136 - CSW DF 246
 CSYVK249 3-way valve kit/4 connections cassette 900x900 2 pipes CSW 249
 CSYVK249DF 3-way valve kit/4 connections cassette 900x900 4 pipes CSW DF 249
 CSYVK369 3-way valve kit/4 connections cassette 900x900 2 pipes CSW 369 - CSW 489
 CSYVK369DF 3-way valve kit/4 connections cassette 900x900 4 pipes CSW DF 369 - CSW DF 489
 Codice   Descrizione  Modelli
 CSYVK136 Kit valvola 3 vie/4 attacchi cassette 600x600 2 tubi CSW 136 - CSW 186 - CSW 246
 CSYVK136DF Kit valvola 3 vie/4 attacchi cassette 600x600 4 tubi CSW DF 136 - CSW DF 246
 CSYVK249 Kit valvola 3 vie/4 attacchi cassette 900x900 2 tubi CSW 249
 CSYVK249DF Kit valvola 3 vie/4 attacchi cassette 900x900 4 tubi CSW DF 249
 CSYVK369 Kit valvola 3 vie/4 attacchi cassette 900x900 2 tubi CSW 369 - CSW 489
 CSYVK369DF Kit valvola 3 vie/4 attacchi cassette 900x900 4 tubi CSW DF 369 - CSW DF 489
3 WC66000062 - rev. 00
VK
È severamente vietata la riproduzione anche parziale di questo manuale / All copying, even partial, of this manual is strictly forbidden
D
F
DF VK KIT VANNE À 3 VOIES MOTORISÉE ON/OFF
Le kit comprend:
Vanne à 3 voies / 4 raccords avec by-pass incorporé, en laiton, pression maximum
d'exercice 16 bars.
Contacteur électrothermique ayant les caractéristiques suivantes :
- alimentation 230 V
- ON/OFF
- Temps d'ouverture totale : 4 minutes
Kit hydraulique pour l'installation de la vanne sur l'échangeur de chaleur.
Les pertes de charge du groupe vanne/kit de raccordement hydraulique peuvent être
calculées à partir de la formule :
∆∆∆∆∆PW = (QW/KV)
2
où
∆PW est la perte de charge en kg/cm2
QW est le débit d'eau en m3/h
KV est le coefficient de débit indiqué sur le tableau
INSTALLATION
1. Les positions d’entrée d’eau, des branchements à la batterie et de retour à
l’installation sont indiquées sur la Fig. 1 faisant référence à l’indication sur le corps
de la vanne.
A. = sortie d’eau batterie (à compléter au moyen des nipples fournis)
B. = entrée d’eau provenant de l’installation
C. = retour d’eau à l’installation
D. = entrée d’eau batterie (à compléter au moyen des nipples fournis)
2. Le kit vanne VK à 3 voies motorisé ON/OFF doit être installé avant d’effectuer la
connexion électrique de l’unité.
ATTENTION:
Pour chaque unité prévoir sur le réseau d’alimentation un interrupteur (IL) avec contacts
d’ouverture à une distance d’au moins 3 mm et un fusible (F) de protection adéquat.
3. Installer les raccords hydrauliques comme indiqué sur les schémas des figures
de 2 à 7.
POUR LA COMMANDE
Vanne Kvs à voie droite Kv de by-pass
1/2" 1,7 1,2
3/4 " 2,8 1,8
VK EINBAUSATZ DREIWEGE-MOTORVENTIL EIN/AUS
Der Satz besteht aus:
Dreiwegeventil mit 4 Anschlüssen und eingebautem Bypass, aus Messing, maximaler